Expected return on assets (183) 183 183 (231) 231 (231)
Employer's contributions (505) 505 (540) 540
Actuarial gains or losses (425) 425 425
Benefits paid
Plan curtailments (276) 276 (276)
Changes in scope

Closing 1,181 (1,181) (260) 425 1,851 (1,851) 22
 (*) Net of plan assets

The main actuarial assumptions at 31 December 2009 were:

31-Dec-09 31-Dec-08
France International France International

Discount rate 4.65% 3.00% 6.00% 3.00%
Annual rate of salary increase taking
account of inflation

3.50%
2.25%

3.50% 2.25%

Expected rate of return on plan assets NA 3.00% NA 3.00%
Retirement age 65 65 65 65
Social security rate average actual rate average actual rate

The actuarial gains or losses recognised in equity arise from experience adjustments, particularly
as regards assumptions on staff turnover, changes in financial assumptions (discount rate) and
economic assumptions (annual salary increases), and new legislation introduced by the social
security financing act.

At 31 December 2009, sensitivity of the French post-employment benefit obligation to a 0.5%
increase in the discount rate was €834 thousand.

3.12 Financial liabilities and cash and cash equivalents

Net debt breaks down as follows:

 2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Page 214 of 276

(in thousands of euros)
Net

31 December
2009

Net
31

December
2008

Property 1,180,784 998,320
Long-term bank borrowings 286,273 250,561
Finance lease obligations 329,965 280,643
Bond issue 209,120
Bridging loans 355,426 467,117

Other 339,474 285,667
Miscellaneous financial liabilities and debt 315,902 271,249
Finance lease obligations 23,572 14,418

Total gross debt (*) 1,520,258 1,283,988
Cash and cash equivalents (135,366) (53,654)

Total net debt (*) 1,384,892 1,230,334

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

The following table shows movements in financial liabilities in 2009:

(in thousands of euros 1-Jan-09 Increase Decrease Changes in
scope 31-Dec-09

Bond issue 0 209,120 209,120
Long-term property loans 250,561 83,885 (48,172) 286,274
Property finance lease obligations 280,643 72,658 (34,145) 10,808 329,964
Property bridging loans 467,117 (111,691) 355,426
Non-property finance lease obligations 14,418 15,561 (6,407) 23,572
Other debt and financial liabilities 271,249 37,752 (28,391) 35,292 315,902

Total gross debt (*) 1,283,988 418,976 (228,806) 46,100 1,520,258
Cash and cash equivalents (53,654) (81,712) (135,366)

Total net debt (*) 1,230,334 337,264 (228,806) 46,100 1,384,892

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

The following table shows a breakdown of net debt by maturity:

31-Dec-09 Under one year
(*)

One to five
years

Over five years

Bond issue 209,120  146,384  62,736
Long-term property loans 286,274  72,477  139,866  68,699
Property finance leases 329,964  24,905  141,822  163,241
Property bridging loans 355,426  190,017  98,756  75,654
Non-property finance lease obligations 23,572  6,404  17,168
Other debt and financial liabilities 315,902  46,216  242,297  23,620

Total gross debt 1,520,258  340,019  786,293  393,950
Cash and cash equivalents (135,366) (135,366)

Total net debt 1,384,892  204,653  786,293  393,950

 (*) Including liabilities associated with assets held for sale

Financing policy

 2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Page 215 of 276

The Group's financing can be broken down into three categories:

- Financing operating properties through finance leases or bank loans repayable over a
typical period of 12 years;

- Financing the acquisition of facilities, operating licences, etc., mainly through bank loans
repayable over a period of 6 or 7 years;

- Financing properties recently acquired or in the course of redevelopment or construction
through bridging loans.

Bridging loans comprise financing lines dedicated to a specific project and general bank
credit lines. These properties are intended either to be sold to third parties or to be kept by